

No. 13-5069

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

FRANCIS A. GILARDI; GILARDI; PHILIP M. GILARDI; FRESH UNLIMITED
INCORPORATED, DOING BUSINESS AS FRESHWAY FOODS; AND FRESHWAY
LOGISTICS INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of United States
Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; and SETH D. HARRIS, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of
United States Department of Labor,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Standard of Review	4
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Gilardis Have Standing <i>As Shareholders</i> to Concern Themselves with the Actions that the Companies Take.....	6
II. The Mandate Violated Procedural Requirements of Both the Constitution and the APA.....	8
A. Promulgating the Mandate Violated the Constitution.....	9
B. Promulgating the Mandate Violated the APA	10
C. The Mandate’s Procedural Defects Deprive It of Deference and Status as Either a Compelling Interest or Even a Public Interest.....	12
III. The HHS Regulations Burden Religion	12
A. The Government Lacks the Authority to Set the Contours of Permissible Religious Thought.....	12
B. Corporations Can Assert Claims of Religious Freedom.....	17
C. The Mandate Does Not Redress Sex Discrimination.....	19
IV. The Mandate Exceeds HHS’s Authority	20
A. The Mandate Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine	20
B. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies.....	21
1. PPACA Intrudes into State-Occupied Fields.....	22
2. Congress Would Not Cavalierly Preempt State law.....	24
C. The Presumption Against Preemption Answers the Scope of HHS Authority at <i>Chevron</i> Step One	25
D. Abortion and Contraception Are Not “Preventive Care”.....	27
1. This Court Should Adopt a Narrowing Construction of PPACA that Excludes Prevention of Pregnancy from the Scope of “Preventive Care”	28

2.	This Court Should Adopt a Narrowing Construction of PPACA that Subjects “Preventive Care” to a Conscience Exception.....	30
	Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albany Engineering Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	22, 25, 30
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	19-20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25-27
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	10, 12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	4
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	24
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C.Cir.1984) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	18, 20
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4
<i>In re Union Pacific R.R. Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	20, 29
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	9

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Massachusetts Ass’n of Health Maintenance Organizations v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	26
<i>McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22, 24, 28, 30
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977).....	29
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of State Utility Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
* <i>Natural Res. Def. Counsel v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	6-7
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	21, 23
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	19
<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	22, 24
<i>RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	4
<i>State of N.J., Dept. of Environmental Protection v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	9-10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	13-14
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2507 (2011).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	21
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10

<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12
* <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	22, 24

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1	9, 20
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. §§551-706	5, 9-11, 27
5 U.S.C. §553(b)	9
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....	10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§2000bb-2000bb-4.....	1, 3, 5, 12, 18
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2.....	18
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2(b)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5	18
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(7)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(7)(B).....	18
42 U.S.C. §300gg-13(4).....	2, 21
ALA. CODE §16-25A-1(8)	23
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §20-826(Z)	23
ARK. CODE. ANN. §23-79-141.....	23
ARK. CODE ANN. §20-16-304.....	23
CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §1367.25	23
CAL. INS. CODE §10123.196.....	23
COLO. REV. STAT. §10-16-104(11)(b).....	23
COLO. REV. STAT. §10-16-104(11)(c).....	23
COLO. REV. STAT. §10-16-104(18)	23
COLO. REV. STAT. §25-6-101	23
COLO. REV. STAT. §25-6-102	23
CONN. GEN. STAT. §38a-503e(b)(1).....	23

CONN. GEN. STAT. §38a-530e(b)(1).....	23
FLA. STAT. ANN. §381.0051.....	23
HAW. REV. STAT. §431:10A-116.7	23
IND. CODE §27-8-24.2-10.....	23
KY. REV. STAT. §205.6485.....	23
LA. REV. STAT. §40:1299.31	23
24 ME. REV. STAT. §2332-J	23
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 175 §47C.....	23
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §500.3501(b)(ix).....	23
MINN. STAT. §62J.01	23
MINN. STAT. §62J.04.....	23
MINN. STAT. §62A.047	23
MINN. STAT. §62D.095(5).....	23
NEB. REV. STAT. §28-338.....	23
N.J. STAT. ANN. §17:48-6ee.....	23
N.Y. INS. LAW §3221	23
N.Y. INS. LAW §4303	23
N.C. GEN. STAT. §58-3-178	23
72 PA. CONS. STAT. §3402b.5	23
TENN. CODE ANN. §68-34-104.....	23
W. VA. CODE §16-2B-4.....	23
W. VA. CODE §16-2J-1.....	23
WYO. STAT. ANN. §42-5-101	23
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	2, 5-6, 9, 14, 20-22, 24, 28-30
2012 Ariz. Legis. Serv. 337 (West)	24
2012 Kan. Sess. Laws 112, §1, ch. 337, §1	24
2012 Mo. Laws 749, §A	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 93-381 (1973), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 363415

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)1
42 C.F.R. §457.10 15-16
45 C.F.R. pt 46, subpt. B.....14
45 C.F.R. §46.20214
45 C.F.R. §46.202(f) 13-14
39 Fed. Reg. 30,648 (1974) 14-15
62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (1997)13
67 Fed. Reg. 61,956 (2002)16
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (2010)2
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (2011)2
Health Resources and Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive Services:
Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011)2
MICH. ADMIN. CODE r. 325.6125(d)(ii).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eytan R. Barnea, Young J. Choi & Paul C. Leavis, “*Embryo-Maternal Signaling Prior to Implantation,*” 4 EARLY PREGNANCY: BIOLOGY & MEDICINE, 166-75 (July 2000)16
Pope Benedict XVI, *Address of His Holiness Benedict XVI to Members of the International Congress of Catholic Pharmacists* (Oct. 29, 2007).....3
Erica S. Mellick, *Time for Plan B: Increasing Access to Emergency Contraception and Minimizing Conflicts of Conscience,* 9 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL’Y 402, 419, 429-30 (2006) 23-24
Keith L. Moore & T.V.N. Persaud, THE DEVELOPING HUMAN: CLINICALLY ORIENTED EMBRYOLOGY 15 (8th ed. 2008).....16
Pontifical Academy for Life, *Statement on the So-Called ‘Morning-After Pill’* (Oct. 31, 2000).....3

B.C. Paria, J. Reese, S.K. Das, & S.K. Dey, “ <i>Deciphering the cross-talk of implantation: advances and challenges,</i> ” SCIENCE 2185, 2186 (June 21, 2002).....	16
R. Michael Roberts, Sancai Xie & Nagappan Mathialagan, “ <i>Maternal Recognition of Pregnancy,</i> ” 54 BIOLOGY OF REPRODUCTION, 294-302 (1996)	16
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Advisory Committee on Obstetrics and Gynecology, Report on the Oral Contraceptives 1 (1966).....	29
U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education & Welfare, Public Health Service Leaflet No. 1066, 27 (1963)	16
